
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ T TEL (01530) 454545 T  FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE T MINICOM : (01530) 454542 T  WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 19 November 2013 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Michelle Meredith (01530 454512) 
 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF  INTERESTS  
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 22 October 2013. 
 

3 - 4 

5.  CITY DEAL UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader 
 

5 - 14 

6.  SUPPORTING NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE FAMILIES  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

15 - 22 

7.  RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT AGREEMENT (2013-15)  
 

 



 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Housing Portfolio Holder 
 

23 - 34 

8.  CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND ADULT SAFEGUARDING POLICIES 
UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

35 - 88 

9.  WASTE MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE PROCUREMENT  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

89 - 92 

10.  2013/14 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader 
 

93 - 118 

11.  REFUSE WASTE TRANSFER FACILITY (COALVILLE)  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

119 - 124 

12.  MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

125 - 134 

13.  Q2 TEST  
 

135 - 136 



103 

 
 Chairman's initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2013  
 

Present:    Councillor R Blunt (Chairman). 
 

Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton and A V Smith MBE. 
 

In attendance: Councillors J Geary, R Johnson and J Legrys. 
 

Officers: Mr S Bambrick, Mr R Bowmer, Mr D Gill and Mrs M Meredith. 
 
 

46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N J Rushton. 
 

47. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no interests declared. 
 

48. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 

There were no questions received. 
 

49. MINUTES 
 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2013. 
 

Councillor R D Bayliss requested that the minutes be amended to reflect his statement in 
respect of the excellence of the service to read as follows: he hoped that the quality of 
work would continue. 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 
2013 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

50. CLIMATE LOCAL 
 

The Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.  He 
welcomed the opportunity to continue to participate in this initiative, and to sign up to 
Climate Local, which had succeeded the Nottingham Declaration.  He referred to the 
target of a 20 per cent reduction in carbon dioxide emissions, and the success of the 
Green Footprints Challenge in achieving this target, havin
[...]

the report for inclusion in the policy.  She thanked Councillor J Geary for elaborating on 
the issue in respect of solid fuel. 
 

Councillor R Blunt welcomed the proposals in respect of smaller black bins.  He referred 
to the changes to the type of waste being sent to landfill in recent years due to recycling.  
 

In response to a question from Councillor R Blunt, Councillor A V Smith advised that the 
management software would be introduced in the next financial year. 
 

It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and  
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The Refuse and Recycling Collections Policy at Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
 

2) The recommendations from the Policy Development Group detailed at paragraph 3.1 
of the report be noted and adopted. 
 

Reason for decision: To provide officers with a clear and consistent policy framework 
for the operation of the refuse and recycling collection service. 
 

52. FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT ARREARS, 

COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE-OFFS  
 

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 

It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and   
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The write offs over £10,000 as detailed within the report be approved. 
 

2) The amounts written off under delegated powers be noted.  
  
Reason for decision:  To comply with proper accounting practices. 
 

The Chairman opened the meeting at 5.00pm and closed the meeting at 5.12pm. 

4



 

 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 19 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

Title of report CITY DEAL UPDATE 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes 
b) Community Yes 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Richard Blunt 
01530 454510 
richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Director of Services 
01530 454555 
steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To provide an update on the Leicester and Leicestershire City 
Deal.   

Reason for Decision 
To note the timescales involved with the City Deal process and the 
arranagements overseeing this 

Council Priorities 
Business and Jobs 
Homes and Communities 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 
There are no direct implications as a result of supporting the 
Expression of Interest. There may be implications if the City Deal 
is eventually agreed by Government. 

Link to relevant CAT Business CAT 

Risk Management 
If the City Deal process is unsuccessful there is a significant risk 
that the Leicester and Leicestershire area will not benefit from 
significant capital investment to stimulate growth.   

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

None 

Human Rights None 

Agenda Item 5.

5



 

 

Transformational 
Government 

Partnership working with Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise 
Partnership (LLEP), Leicestershire District Council’s the County 
and City Councils, developers, landowners, government 
departments, public sector estate bodies including the Homes and 
Communities Agency and the Leicester and Leicestershire 
Business Council 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees None 

Background papers 
Report to Cabinet 5 March 2013 
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/aksnwleicester/images/att5611.pdf 

Recommendations 

THAT CABINET: 
 
(I) NOTES AND ENDORSES THE SUBMISSION OF THE 

FINAL NEGOTIATION DOCUMENT FOR THE CITY DEAL 
TO CENTRAL GOVERNMENT; AND 

 
(II) NOTES THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE LEICESTER AND 

LEICESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH BOARD TO 
FACILITATE THE NEGOTIATION OF THE CITY DEAL. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND  

 
1.1 In March 2013, Cabinet endorsed and supported the submission of an Expression of 

Interest to Government from the Leicester and Leicestershire area towards a City Deal 
agreement.  The City Deal process is still 
[...]
n for Decision 
To ensure Cabinet is kept up to date with on-going service 
developments 

Council’s Priorities 
Homes and Communities 
Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff None applicable 

Link to relevant CAT Supporting North West Leicestershire Families CAT 

Risk Management Relevant safeguarding risks are effectively managed. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

Equalities Impact Assessment has been completed by Leicestershire 
County Council  

Human Rights No human rights implications are apparent 

Transformational 
Government 

The approach to service development and re-design represents 
industry best practice 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Agenda Item 6.

15



Consultees 
Corporate Leadership Team 
Leicestershire County Council 
Locality Partners 

Background papers 
Cabinet Report 11 June 2013 
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/aksnwleicester/images/att5697.pdf 

Recommendations 

CABINET IS REQUESTED TO: 

 

NOTE THE REPORT AND CONTINUE TO SUPPORT THE 

ONGOING DEVELOPMENT OF THE SUPPORTING FAMILIES 

PROGRAMME IN NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE 

 
1.0   PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
1.1 Cabinet received a report on 11 June 2013 which informed members of the progress made in 

establishing the Supporting Families programme in North West Leicestershire. 
 

1.2 Service delivery commenced on 1 April 2013 with one Senior Family Support Worker and nine 
Family Support Workers (FSWs) based within North West Leicestershire District Council 
offices. 
 

1.3 In addition North West Leicestershire has also been allocated a Job Centre Plus worker for 
Supporting Families based at Coalville Job Centre. This officer works closely with FSWs and 
attends their fortnightly team meetings. The Job Centre Plus worker provides bespoke 
support to individuals within 80% of our supported families. This combination
[...]
nvolvement 
Agreement (2013-15).   

Reason for 
Decision 

The partnership agreement (formerly known as the Tenants 
Compact) between the Council and its Tenants and 
Leaseholders which provides  the framework for resident 
involvement in housing services has been reviewed and 
updated. It now reflects the requirements of the service and 
its tenants and leaseholders for the short and medium term.   

Council Priorities 
Value for Money 
Homes and Communities  

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 

A pre planned review of the capacity requirements of the 
Resident Involvement service is currently underway, and 
whilst the new proposed Resident Involvement Agreement 
does not introduce any additional resource requirements, we 
need to ensure we have the right level of support available to 
sustain our resident involvement activities. 

Link to relevant 
CAT 

None. 

Agenda Item 7.

23



Risk Management 
The Resident Involvement Agreement (2013-15) and any 
associated risks will be monitored by the Tenants and 
Leaseholders Consultation Forum.  

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

No implications apparent. 

Human Rights No implications apparent 

Transformational 
Government 

The new arrangements outlined in this agreement further 
develop the existing structures and working practices, which 
are built on the principles of “co-production” of service 
design, with full customer involvement.  Through the 
development of a strong framework around resident 
involvement in housing services, the approval of this report 
will support the delivery of more efficient services and 
associated decision-making process. 

Comments of 
Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of 
Section 151 Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of 
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees 
Tenants & Leaseholders Consultation Forum; Service area 
Working Groups; Officers 

Background 
papers 

Tenant Participation Compact (2008).  Available at: 

[...]
d

o
cu

m
e

n
t

is
a
ls

o
a
v
a
il
a
b

le
in

o
th

e
r

la
n

g
u

a
g
e
s

o
n

re
q

u
e
st

.
P

le
a
se

te
le

p
h

o
n

e

0
1

5
3

0
4

5
4

6
0

5
o

r
e
m

a
il

h
o

u
si

n
g
@

n
w

le
ic

e
st

e
rs

h
ir

e
.g

o
v
.u

k
.

34



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 19 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

Title of report 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND ADULT SAFEGUARDING 
POLICIES UPDATE 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  No 
b) Community Yes 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Trevor Pendleton 
01509 569746 
trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Director of Services 
01530 454555 
steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
  
Head of Community Services 
01530 454832 
john.richardson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To update the Council’s Safeguarding policies for Adults, Children 
and Young People. 

Reason for Decision 
To comply with the Council’s statutory duty to ensure compliance 
with safeguarding duties as detailed in the Children Act 2004 and 
Working Together 2013 

Council Priorities Homes and Communities 

Implications: 

The district council is a partner of the Local Safeguarding Board and 
has to monitor safeguarding practice through the Safeguarding 
Board’s Performance and Assessment Framework. The policies form 
the basis of a training plan delivered to all staff 
 
The policies are adopted by all District and Borough Councils in 
Leicestershire who work collaboratively on ensuring good practice 
and procedures for Safeguarding. 

 
Financial/Staff 

The Children’s Services Coordinator is the lead professional for the 
Council.  There are a further nine members of staff who act as 
Designated Safeguarding Officers within their substantive roles and 
manage concerns, help develop and promote good 
safeguardingpractice. 

Link to relevant CAT Supporting North West Leicestershire Families CAT 

Risk Management Risk assessments will be completed as appropriate 

Agenda Item 8.

35



Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

Equality Impact Asse
[...]

To inform Cabinet of the procurement of waste management 
software. The report requests that Cabinet delegate authority to 
the Director of Services to award the software contract. 

Reason for Decision 
The level of potential expenditure exceeds the authority threshold 
in the Scheme of Delegation 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 
A robust evaluation of the procurement process will allow the most 
economically advantageous submission from the framework to be 
selected.  

Link to relevant CAT Not applicable 

Risk Management Not applicable 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

Not applicable 

Human Rights None discernible 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable 

Agenda Item 9.

89



Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees 
Procurement 
Legal Services 

Background papers 

Cabinet Report 11 June 2013 (MTFS Report) 
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/aksnwleicester/images/att5694.pdf 
 
Cabinet Report 24 September 2013 (ICE Programme Update) 
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/aksnwleicester/images/att5753.pdf 

Recommendations 

THAT CABINET: 
 
1. NOTES THE PROCUREMENT PROCESS SELECTED FOR 

THE PROCUREMENT OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 
SOFTWARE AS PART OF THE ICE PROGRAMME; AND 

  
2. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE DIRECTOR OF 

SERVICES TO AWARD THE WASTE MANAGEMENT 
SOFTWARE CONTRACT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
EVALUATION CRITERIA AS SET OUT IN THE 
FRAMEWORK  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 As part of the Council’s Improving Customer Experience (ICE) programme the need for a 

waste management software and in cab communications solution was identified for the 
reasons outlined at 3.1.  
 

1.2 The Council has sought proposals from suitable suppliers to gain a better understanding 
as to what the market can offer. In line with Contract Procedure Rules, the Council will be 
undertaki
[...]
e

 r
e

v
ie

w
e

d
, 

a
n

d
 s

tr
e

tc
h

in
g

 y
e

t 
a

c
h

ie
v
a

b
le

 t
a

rg
e

ts
 

s
e

t 
fo

r 
Q

u
a

rt
e

r 
3

. 

118



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 19 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

Title of report REFUSE WASTE TRANSFER FACILITY (COALVILLE) 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes 
b) Community Yes 

 

Contacts 

Councillor Alison Smith MBE 
01530 835668 
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Director of Services 
01530 454555 
steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
  
Head of Community Services 
01530 454832 
john.richardson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To seek Cabinet’s ‘in principle’ approval to build a refuse 
waste transfer facility in partnership with Leicestershire 
County Council at the Councils Linden Way Depot 

Reason for Decision 
To ensure efficient use of public sector resources through 
seeking  in principle approvals prior to committing funds to a 
project 

Council Priorities 
Value For Money 
Green Footprints Challenge 

Implications: 
This report highlights potential future operational and 
financial implications of Waste Disposal for the Authority as 
detailed within the report. 

 
Financial/Staff 

Opportunities for making efficiency savings  from this 
development are detailed within the report.  

Link to relevant CAT Green Footprints CAT 

Risk Management Risk assessments will be completed as appropriate 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

None discernible 

Human Rights None discernible 

Agenda Item 11.

119



Transformational 
Government 

Working in partnership across tiers within the Public Sector to 
generate efficiency savings for the Public Sector is 
considered good practice. 

Comments of Head of 
Paid Service 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Section 
151 Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees 
Corporate Leadership Team 
Leicestershire County Council 

Background papers 
Leicestershire Mun
[...]
f Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Agenda Item 12.

125



 
   

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees Members of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party 

Background papers 

Agenda and associated documents of the meeting held on 8 
October 2013: 
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/csewp_agenda/Agend
a%20Pack%20081013.pdf 
 
Report to Cabinet, 24 September 2013 – General Fund Revenue 
Budget – Draft Proposals 2014-15 and 2015-16: 
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/aksnwleicester/images/att5787.pdf 

Recommendations 

A) CABINET APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE 
SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY ATTACHED AT 
APPENDIX 1.  

 
B) CABINET NOTE THE RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE 

COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY AS 
FOLLOWS: 

 
I) THE EXPENDITURE IN RESPECT OF THE COALVILLE 

REMEMBRANCE DAY SERVICE BE REFERRED TO 
CABINET TO CONSIDER INCLUSION IN THE GENERAL 
FUND BUDGET. 
 

II) THE EVENTS TASK AND FINISH GROUP CONSIDER 
THE 2014/15 EVENTS PROGRAMME AND OTHER 
BUDGET CHANGES IN LIGHT OF THE PROPOSED 
REALLOCATION OF FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL 
FUND TO THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES 
BUDGET. 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Coalville Special Expenses Working Party meets on a quarterly basis to consider 

financial issues which affect the special expenses area.  As the group reports directly to 
Cabinet, all recommendations made will be sent to the first available Cabinet meeting after 
the group have met for final approval. 

 
2.0 TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

• To consider budget and financial issues which either solely or predominantly affect the 
special expenses area alone and to make recommendations back to Cabinet. 

 

• To consider possible project options regarding the allocation of surplus reserves which 
have been examined by the relevant budget officers and to make recommendations to 
Cabinet.  

 

126



 
   

 
APPENDIX 1 

[...]
that the town was maintained all year round and that events 
such as Coalville Twenty14 could instead be run by volunteers. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt stated that the large events that were currently held were important 
to the community and suggested that these should be maintained, at the expense of the 
smaller events.  
 
Councillor J Legrys proposed that the St George’s Day Flags should be scrapped in 
forthcoming years, along with the annual Food and Drink Festival which he described as 
unnecessary. However, he noted that the Coalville by the Sea event had been well 
attended and appeared to be popular with the public and, as such, should be maintained. 
 
Councillor L Spence countered that the St George’s Day Flags, much like the 
maintaining of the flowerbeds, made the town seem pleasant and welcoming to the 
public and should therefore be maintained. He instead suggested that the budget for 
each event should be capped. 
 
Councillor N Clarke suggested that, as a minimum, the Christmas and Picnic in the Park 
events should be maintained. 
 
Councillor J Legrys requested that the recharge for the work undertaken by Event 
Management officers should accurately reflect the time taken to complete the work. The 
Head of Community Services confirmed that this would be the case. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt suggested that the grants that were currently offered by the 
Working Party should be forsaken in favour of the larger events that were held. 
 
Councillor L Spence disagreed with this viewpoint, stating that the grant fund should be 
maintained given the likelihood of the Grants Review Working Party being imminently 
disbanded. 
 
The consensus of Members was to convene a meeting of the Events Task & Finish 
Group during the consultation period to consider the 2014/15 Events Programme and 
other budget changes in light of the proposed reallocation of funds from the General 
Fund to the Coalville Special Expense Budget. 
 

133



 
   

It was moved by Councillor R A

Minutes of the meeting


104 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2013  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors N Clarke, J Geary, J Legrys, S Sheahan and L Spence  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Mr R Bowmer, Ms C E Fisher, Mrs M Meredith and Miss E Warhurst 
 

53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

54. DECLARATION OF  INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

55. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

56. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2013. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2013 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

57. CITY DEAL UPDATE 
 

The Leader presented the report to Members.  He stated that the City Deal agreement 
was a mechanism to access £10,000,000 funding from the Regional Growth Fund and 
additional funding to develop a business support growth hub.  He explained that the focus 
of the City Deal would be job creation and supporting people into employment.   
 
Councillor A V Smith stated that the scheme was a good piece of work which would bring 
jobs into the area and provide apprenticeships and training for young people. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss commended the scheme. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The submission of the final negotiation document for the City Deal to Central 
Government be noted and endorsed; and  
 
b) The establishment of the Leicester and Leicestershire Economic Growth Board to 
facilitate the negotiation of the City Deal be noted.  
 
Reason for decision: To note the timescales involved with the City Deal process and the 
arrangements overseeing this. 
 



105 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

58. SUPPORTING NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE FAMILIES 
 

The Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members, 
drawing their attention to Appendix 2, which gave examples of the issues faced by four 
families and the outcomes which had been achieved.  He explained that the team were 
currently working with 224 individuals and had the second largest caseload in 
Leicestershire.  He reported that 3 members of staff had been trained to deliver parenting 
classes.  He added that there was more work to be done. 
 
Councillor N J Rushton referred to Appendix 1 and the impact of domestic abuse and 
welcomed the funding from the Police and Crime Commissioner to deal with this issue. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The report be noted. 
 
b) Cabinet continue to support the ongoing development of the Supporting Families 
Programme in North West Leicestershire. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure Cabinet is kept up to date with on-going service 
developments. 
 

59. RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT AGREEMENT (2013-15) 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss presented the report to Members, drawing their attention to the 
good work of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel as outlined in Appendix 1.  A report from the 
Tenant Scrutiny Panel following their first assignment would be brought to Cabinet in the 
New Year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The adoption of the Resident Involvement Agreement (2013-15) detailed in Appendix A of 
the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: The partnership agreement (formerly known as the Tenants 
Compact) between the Council and its Tenants and Leaseholders which provides the 
framework for resident involvement in housing services has been reviewed and updated.  
It now reflects the requirements of the service and its tenants and leaseholders for the 
short and medium term. 
 

60. CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND ADULT SAFEGUARDING POLICIES UPDATE 
 
The Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members, 
explaining the Council's statutory obligations in respect of safeguarding children, young 
people and vulnerable adults.  He stated that the updated policies would ensure that the 
Council remained at the forefront of good practice. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The updated 2013 Children and Young People and Adults Safeguarding Policies be 



106 
 

Chairman’s initials 

approved. 
 
b) Authority for annual updates be delegated to the Director of Services in consultation 
with the Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Council's statutory duty to ensure compliance 
with safeguarding duties as detailed in the Children Act 2004 and Working Together 2013. 
 

61. WASTE MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE PROCUREMENT 
 

The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members, drawing their 
attention to the benefits of the software which would save money and build upon the high 
levels of customer satisfaction. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The procurement process selected for the procurement of waste management software 
as part of the ICE programme be noted; and  
 
b) Authority be delegated to the Director of Services in consultation with the Community 
Services Portfolio Holder to award the waste management software contract, in 
accordance with evaluation criteria as set out in the framework.  
 
Reason for decision: The level of potential expenditure exceeds the authority threshold 
in the Scheme of Delegation. 
 

62. 2013/14 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

The Leader presented the report to Members, outlining some of the key performance 
highlights in respect of Council Tax collection rates, Leisure Centre memberships, the 
General Fund forecast, sickness absence rates, affordable housing delivery and 
improvements to customer service. 
 
Councillor A V Smith reported that Leisure Centre membership income was £25,000 
above target and the summer usage had been exceptional.  She commented on the 
proactive work done by the Environmental Health team due to a large number of changes 
in ownership of food establishments. 
 
Following a question from Councillor N J Rushton, the Head of Legal and Support 
Services agreed to provide further information on the additional income in respect of 
Health and Food Safety. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton referred to the additional income from Planning and 
Development Control Fees.  He outlined the two areas which were below target, one of 
which was related to the River Mease issue and the other due to vacancies within the 
team.  
 
Councillor R D Bayliss reported that the Decent Homes Improvement Programme was 
behind due to one of the contractors having had staffing problems.  He added that they 
were working on the backlog and he was confident this target would be back on track in 
the next quarter.  He referred to the satisfaction rate in respect of repairs and reiterated 
that this was an unreliable statistic due to the low return rate of the questionnaire.  He 
added that officers were working on a better means of collecting the data. 
 
Councillor T Gillard stated that he looked forward to the improvements to Coalville Indoor 



107 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Market commencing soon. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Quarter 2 Performance Report (July – September 2013) be received and noted. 
 
Reason for decision: The report is provided for Members to effectively monitor the 
organisation's performance. 
 

63. REFUSE WASTE TRANSFER FACILITY (COALVILLE) 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members, drawing their 
attention to the benefits of the proposal as outlined at section 2 of the report and the 
update sheet which had been circulated at the meeting.  She stated that the proposals 
would save a lot of money.  She added that the site was located next to Leicestershire 
County Council's site and was the location where the lorries were already stored. 
 
Councillor R Blunt invited Councillor J Geary to speak. 
 
Councillor J Geary expressed concerns that the proposed site was within 150m of shops, 
250m from residential dwellings and 650m from the town centre.  He added that in 
summer, the prevailing winds would direct any smells towards the town centre.  He 
expressed concerns regarding smells, flies and rodents.  He stated that people 
considered the Ashby site to be better as it was in the open countryside, and there was a 
better highways infrastructure in place.  He asked if Leicestershire County Council had 
given consideration to using the Ashby site, and why the Coalville site was considered 
more beneficial. 
 
Councillor A V Smith responded that the site at Lount was privately owned, so was not 
under the control of Leicestershire County Council.  She added that the land at Lount was 
quite undulating and would not be conducive to such a facility.  She added that the benefit 
of using Linden Way was that it was an existing site which was well managed and was the 
most logical place to install this facility.  With regard to flies and smells, she stated that the 
waste handled would be black bin waste, so if people recycled properly, this would not be 
an issue.  She explained that there were roller doors on the site which would only be open 
when the waste came in and the waste would not be stored on site for long.  She added 
that rodent control would be a priority.  She reminded Members that this was an 'in 
principle' approval only. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The development of a refuse waste transfer facility for Coalville be approved in principle at 
the Linden Way depot. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure efficient use of public sector resources through seeking 
in principle approvals prior to committing funds to a project. 
 

64. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members, drawing their 
attention to the allotments at Greenhill which had now been officially opened and named 
the Jubilee Allotments, and the green gym which had been very well used. 
 



108 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor R Blunt invited Councillor N Clarke to speak as Chairman of the Coalville 
Special Expenses Working Party. 
 
Councillor N Clarke drew Members' attention to part 1 of recommendation b.  He 
explained that there had been a long debate with regards to the Remembrance Day 
service and the Working Party had unanimously agreed that it was not right to demote the 
responsibility for this to the Coalville Special Expenses area.  He added that it was a 
central event attended by the Chairman, Chief Executive and the MP.  He stated that the 
event should be funded through the General Fund budget, particularly as next year was 
the 100th anniversary of World War I, and there would be additional attention on the 
event.  He felt that it may give the perception that the Council thought the event was less 
important if it was funded through the Coalville Special Expenses area.  He added that 
prioritising the event and funding it through the General Fund could have a positive 
impact.  He felt that a contribution from the Coalville Special Expense area could be 
explored.  He urged Members to support the recommendation. 
 
Councillor A V Smith acknowledged the importance of the Remembrance Day Service to 
every Member.  She reminded Members that the event was held across the whole of the 
District and every Parish funded its own event.  She added that dignitaries attended more 
than one event in the District.  She considered that the Working Party would be proud and 
pleased to take on the responsibility for the event.  She stated that a decision on this 
matter should be deferred to enable further investigation in respect of where savings could 
be made.  She stated that she would then like to meet with a group of Members from the 
Coalville Special Expenses Working Party to discuss how the event should be funded.  
She added that she felt it would be unfair to ask people in Appleby and Castle Donington 
to contribute to the event in Coalville. 
 
Councillor N J Rushton asked what progress had been made on forming a Town Council 
for Coalville.  The Chief Executive advised that an approach would need to be made to 
the Council to undertake this particular piece of work. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party attached at Appendix 1 
be approved. 
 
b) The Events Task and Finish Group consider the 2014/15 events programme and other 
budget changes in light of the proposed reallocation of funds from the General Fund to the 
Coalville Special Expenses budget. 
 
c) The Community Services Portfolio Holder to meet with Members of the Coalville 
Special Expenses Working Party to discuss further the funding of the Remembrance Day 
service. 
 
Reason for decision: To progress Coalville Special Expenses projects and programmes. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.50 pm 
 

 


